
Wis.-Platteville (20-19, 13-15 WIAC) -vs- Wis.-Whitewater (34-5, 24-4 WIAC)
5/8/2025 at Whitewater, WI (Prucha Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: P. Nelson (1-0)
Loss: B. Lee (4-1)
Save: I. Bixby (1)
HBP: P. Nelson, E. Wickman
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Nolan Lux First: Scott Trottier Second Base: Rod Davis Third Base: Scott Tittrington 
Start: 11:56 AM   Time: 2:15   Attendance: 536   Weather: Low 60s, Sunny, 15 mph ENE
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Wis.-Platteville 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 6 14 1
Wis.-Whitewater 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 7 3

Wis.-Platteville 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
T. Beland cf 4 0 3 2 0 0 0
C. Parker ss 5 1 3 2 0 0 2
A. Massa 3b 5 0 2 0 0 0 5
S. Meidenbau 1b 4 1 2 1 1 0 0
J. Wegner rf 5 0 0 0 0 2 0
B. Katterhag c 3 0 0 0 1 2 3
J. Fago lf 5 1 2 1 0 0 0
M. Molitor dh 5 1 1 0 0 2 0
S. Higa 2b 4 2 1 0 0 1 2
P. Nelson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    W. Fischer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    I. Bixby p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 40 6 14 6 2 7 12

2B: M. Molitor (1)
SH: S. Higa (1)
HBP: T. Beland (1); B. Katterhag (1)
E: A. Massa (1)
DP: 1

Wis.-Whitewater 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
A. Holland c 5 1 2 0 0 1 0
M. Scolan lf 3 1 0 0 2 1 1
A. Cootway dh 3 1 0 0 0 0 1
A. Thies 2b 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
E. Frank 1b 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
D. Hopper 3b 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
S. Paden rf 4 0 0 0 0 0 1
D. Jackson ss 4 0 2 0 0 0 2
D. McVay cf 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
B. Lee p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    E. Wickman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Malkow p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Brust p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 3 7 2 2 3 8

HBP: A. Cootway (1); D. Hopper (1)
E: A. Thies (1); E. Frank (1); D. Jackson (1)
DP: 2

Wis.-Platteville IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
P. Nelson (W, 1-0) 5.1 3 3 3 2 2 0 0 2 0 20 24 7 7 77
W. Fischer 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 7 6 0 29
I. Bixby (S, 1) 1.2 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 2 1 18
Totals 7 3 3 2 3 0 1 2 0 34 38 15 8 124

Wis.-Whitewater IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
B. Lee (L, 4-1) 5.0 8 3 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 21 23 4 7 78
E. Wickman 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 5 7 0 2 20
B. Malkow 2.1 4 2 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 12 13 1 3 39
B. Brust 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 7
Totals 14 6 4 2 7 0 1 2 0 40 45 5 13 144



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wis.-Platteville - Top of 1st UWP UWW
T. Beland grounded out to 2b. 0 0
C. Parker singled up the middle. 0 0
A. Massa singled up the middle; C. Parker advanced to second. 0 0
S. Meidenbau singled down the lf line, RBI; A. Massa advanced to second; C. Parker scored. 1 0
J. Wegner struck out swinging. 1 0
B. Katterhag grounded out to p. 1 0

Wis.-Whitewater - Bottom of 1st UWP UWW
A. Holland struck out looking. 1 0
M. Scolan walked. 1 0
A. Cootway reached first on a fielding error by 3b; M. Scolan advanced to second. 1 0
A. Thies reached on a fielder's choice; A. Cootway out at second 1b to ss; M. Scolan advanced to third. 1 0
E. Frank flied out to cf. 1 0

Wis.-Platteville - Top of 2nd UWP UWW
J. Fago flied out to rf. 1 0
M. Molitor doubled down the rf line. 1 0
S. Higa reached first on a muffed throw by 1b, assist by 3b, SAC, bunt; M. Molitor advanced to third. 1 0
T. Beland singled to left center, RBI; S. Higa advanced to second; M. Molitor scored. 2 0
C. Parker grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b; T. Beland out on the play. 2 0

Wis.-Whitewater - Bottom of 2nd UWP UWW
D. Hopper grounded out to ss. 2 0
S. Paden grounded out to p. 2 0
D. Jackson flied out to rf to right center. 2 0

Wis.-Platteville - Top of 3rd UWP UWW
A. Massa grounded out to ss. 2 0
S. Meidenbau walked. 2 0
J. Wegner flied out to lf. 2 0
B. Katterhag struck out swinging. 2 0

Wis.-Whitewater - Bottom of 3rd UWP UWW
D. McVay flied out to cf. 2 0
A. Holland grounded out to ss. 2 0
M. Scolan grounded out to 1b unassisted. 2 0

Wis.-Platteville - Top of 4th UWP UWW
J. Fago singled to right field. 2 0
M. Molitor reached on a fielder's choice; J. Fago out at second c to ss. 2 0
S. Higa reached on a fielder's choice, advanced to second on a throwing error by ss; M. Molitor out at
second 2b to ss. 2 0
T. Beland singled through the right side, advanced to second on the throw, RBI; S. Higa scored, unearned. 3 0
C. Parker flied out to rf. 3 0

Wis.-Whitewater - Bottom of 4th UWP UWW
A. Cootway grounded out to ss. 3 0
A. Thies lined out to rf. 3 0
E. Frank popped up to 2b. 3 0



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wis.-Platteville - Top of 5th UWP UWW
A. Massa singled up the middle. 3 0
S. Meidenbau fouled out to rf. 3 0
J. Wegner grounded into double play 2b to 1b; A. Massa out on the play. 3 0

Wis.-Whitewater - Bottom of 5th UWP UWW
D. Hopper flied out to lf. 3 0
S. Paden flied out to rf. 3 0
D. Jackson singled to left field. 3 0
D. McVay reached on a fielder's choice; D. Jackson out at second 3b to 2b. 3 0

Wis.-Platteville - Top of 6th UWP UWW
E. Wickman to p for B. Lee. 3 0
B. Katterhag hit by pitch. 3 0
J. Fago reached on a fielder's choice; B. Katterhag out at second 3b to ss. 3 0
J. Fago advanced to second on a balk. 3 0
M. Molitor struck out swinging. 3 0
S. Higa singled to first base, bunt; J. Fago advanced to third. 3 0
T. Beland hit by pitch; S. Higa advanced to second. 3 0
C. Parker singled through the left side, RBI; T. Beland advanced to second; S. Higa advanced to third; J.
Fago scored. 4 0
A. Massa reached on a fielder's choice; C. Parker out at second 2b unassisted. 4 0

Wis.-Whitewater - Bottom of 6th UWP UWW
A. Holland singled to right center. 4 0
M. Scolan walked; A. Holland advanced to second. 4 0
A. Cootway hit by pitch; M. Scolan advanced to second; A. Holland advanced to third. 4 0
A. Thies singled to left field, RBI; A. Cootway advanced to second; M. Scolan advanced to third; A. Holland
scored. 4 1
E. Frank struck out looking. 4 1
D. Hopper hit by pitch, RBI; A. Thies advanced to second; A. Cootway advanced to third; M. Scolan scored. 4 2
W. Fischer to p for P. Nelson. 4 2
D. Hopper advanced to second; A. Thies advanced to third; A. Cootway scored on a balk. 4 3
S. Paden popped up to ss. 4 3
D. Jackson lined out to cf. 4 3

Wis.-Platteville - Top of 7th UWP UWW
B. Malkow to p for E. Wickman. 4 3
S. Meidenbau grounded out to 1b unassisted. 4 3
J. Wegner grounded out to 2b. 4 3
B. Katterhag struck out swinging. 4 3

Wis.-Whitewater - Bottom of 7th UWP UWW
D. McVay fouled out to 3b. 4 3
A. Holland singled to right field. 4 3
M. Scolan flied out to lf. 4 3
A. Cootway lined out to cf. 4 3

Wis.-Platteville - Top of 8th UWP UWW
J. Fago flied out to lf to left center. 4 3
M. Molitor struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b. 4 3
S. Higa reached first on a fielding error by 2b. 4 3
T. Beland singled to shortstop; S. Higa advanced to second. 4 3



C. Parker singled to right field, RBI; T. Beland advanced to third; S. Higa scored, unearned. 5 3
A. Massa grounded out to ss. 5 3

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wis.-Whitewater - Bottom of 8th UWP UWW
A. Thies flied out to cf. 5 3
I. Bixby to p for W. Fischer. 5 3
E. Frank flied out to cf. 5 3
D. Hopper singled to right field. 5 3
S. Paden popped up to rf. 5 3

Wis.-Platteville - Top of 9th UWP UWW
S. Meidenbau singled to third base. 5 3
J. Wegner struck out swinging, bunt. 5 3
B. Katterhag walked; S. Meidenbau advanced to second. 5 3
J. Fago singled to left field, advanced to second on the throw, RBI; B. Katterhag advanced to second,
advanced to third on the throw; S. Meidenbau scored. 6 3
B. Brust to p for B. Malkow. 6 3
M. Molitor grounded out to 1b unassisted. 6 3
S. Higa struck out swinging. 6 3

Wis.-Whitewater - Bottom of 9th UWP UWW
D. Jackson singled up the middle. 6 3
D. McVay singled to right center; D. Jackson advanced to second. 6 3
A. Holland grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; D. McVay out on the play; D. Jackson advanced to
third. 6 3
M. Scolan struck out looking. 6 3


